
 



2 
 

 

CENTRAL BANK OF THE GAMBIA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2024  

HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

 

 



1. CONTENT  

Contents 
1.  CONTENT  ........................................................................................................................... 4 

2.  THE YEAR IN NUMBERS  .................................................................................................... 5 

3.  OVERVIEW OF GLOBAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS  .............................................. 6 

4.  REVIEW OF THE DOMESTIC ECONOMY  ........................................................................ 8 

4.1.  Monetary Policy  ....................................................................................................... 8 

4.2.  Real Sector Developments  .................................................................................... 8 

4.3.  Key Monetary Aggregates  .................................................................................... 9 

4.4.  Government Fiscal Operations  ........................................................................... 10 

4.5.  External Sector Developments  ........................................................................... 12 

5.  FINANCIAL SECTOR DEVELOPMENTS  ......................................................................... 14 

5.1.  Overview of The Financial System  ..................................................................... 14 

5.1.1  The Banking Sector  ............................................................................................ 14 

5.1.2  The Insurance Industry  ...................................................................................... 15 

5.1.3  Non-Bank Financial Institutions (Excluding Insurance)  .............................. 16 

5.1.3.1  Mobile Money  .................................................................................................. 16 

5.1.3.2  Fintech Industry  ............................................................................................... 17 

5.1.3.3  Strengthening NBFIs' Supervision and Financial Inclusion  ..................... 18 

6.  OPERATIONS OF THE CENTRAL BANK  ......................................................................... 19 

6.1.  Payment Systems Developments  ....................................................................... 19 

6.2.  Currency Management  ........................................................................................ 20 

6.3.  Reserve Management  .......................................................................................... 21 

6.4.  Human Resource Activities  .................................................................................. 23 

6.5.  Risk Management  .................................................................................................. 26 

6.6.  Internal Audit  .......................................................................................................... 27 

6.7.  Information Communication Technology  ........................................................ 28 

7.  EXTERNAL RELATIONS  .................................................................................................... 30 

 

 



5 
 

2. THE YEAR IN NUMBERS1  

 

End of December 2024 

 

Monetary Policy Rate 

17.0% 

 

Headline Inflation 

10.3% 

 

Real GDP Growth 

5.3% 

 

Gross International Reserves 

4.7 months 

of import cover 
 

 

 
1 Additional data can be found on the Central Bank of The Gambia statistical webpage. Visit the website 

(www.cbg.gm) and click on Data Warehouse or simply follow the link provided here: CBG Data Warehouse 
(gambia.datawarehousepro.com). 

http://www.cbg.gm/
https://gambia.datawarehousepro.com/
https://gambia.datawarehousepro.com/
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3. OVERVIEW OF GLOBAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS 
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4. REVIEW OF THE DOMESTIC ECONOMY 

4.1. Monetary Policy 

 

4.2. Real Sector Developments 
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4.3. Key Monetary Aggregates 
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4.4. Government Fiscal Operations 

 

 



11 
 

 

 



12 
 

4.5. External Sector Developments 
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5. FINANCIAL SECTOR DEVELOPMENTS 

5.1. Overview of The Financial System 

 

 

5.1.1 The Banking Sector 
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5.1.2 The Insurance Industry 
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5.1.3 Non-Bank Financial Institutions (Excluding Insurance) 

 

5.1.3.1 Mobile Money  
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5.1.3.2 Fintech Industry  
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5.1.3.3 Strengthening NBFIs' Supervision and Financial Inclusion  
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6. OPERATIONS OF THE CENTRAL BANK  

6.1. Payment Systems Developments 

 

 



20 
 

6.2. Currency Management 

Currency in Circulation (2024) 
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Improvements in Currency Management 

 

 

6.3. Reserve Management 

Foreign Currency Reserve 
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Foreign Currency Shipment 
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6.4. Human Resource Activities 

Head Count & Gender 
Distribution 
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6.5. Risk Management 
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6.6. Internal Audit 
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6.7. Information Communication Technology 
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7. EXTERNAL RELATIONS  
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